
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
6 March 2024 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Zee Russell (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2024 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 November 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-

Committee (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14 

November 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 December 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 
December 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 15 - 20) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17 
January 2024 as a correct record]. 
  

8 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 21 - 24) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25 
January 2024 as a correct record]. 
  

9 Minutes of meeting Monday, 29 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 25 - 32) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 29 
January 2024 as a correct record]. 
  

10 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 February 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 33 - 38) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12 
February 2024 as a correct record]. 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 10 January 2024 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
Employees  
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick Service Manager, Environmental Health 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager, Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Charlotte Rose Team Leader, Environmental Health 
Ronald Sempebwa Solicitor 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Jacob Stokes Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bob Maddocks and Tersaim Singh.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 22 
November 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

5 Review of Fees and Charges under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the year 2024-2025 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager: Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report outlining the fees and charges under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the year 2024-2025.  
  
The Service Manager reported that the fees and charges remained the same as last 
year, and the payment plans that were introduced to assist businesses that had been 
adversely affected by Covid-19, would continue.  
  
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Rashpal Kaur moved the recommendations within the 
report and Councillor Gillian Wildman seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Noted the non-discretionary fees and charges set by statute in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.   

2. Approved the fees and charges as set out in Appendix 2 to the report in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005 with effect from 1 April 2024 over which the 
Council had fee setting powers.  

3. Noted other fees and charges for permits set by the Secretary of State in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005 over which the Council had no local control.  

  

Page 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 14 November 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Mr Christopher Way   Tettenhall College Cricket Pavilion and Pitches 
Ms Tanya Willetts   Tettenhall College Cricket Pavilion and Pitches 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Faye Pearson   Environmental Health 
Emma Caddick   Environmental Health 
Amitabh Singh   Licensing Authority 
Kayley Nixon    West Midlands Police 
 
 
Other Persons 
Mr Don Gwinnett 
Ms Samantha Barnett 
Ms Maria Walters 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner   Section Leader – Licensing and Compliance 
Ronald Sempebwa   Solicitor 
Jacob Stokes   Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Observers 
Paul Dosanjh    Service Manager – Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sally Green. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Tettenhall College Cricket Pavilion & Pitches, Tettenhall College, Wood Road, 
WV6 8QX 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Tettenhall College Cricket 
Pavilion & Pitches, Tettenhall College, Wood Road, WV6 8QX was considered 
following representations received from Environmental Health, the Licensing 
Authority, West Midlands Police and Other Persons.  
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so.  
  
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and all parties confirmed that they 
understood the procedure.  
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003, as it 
considered appropriate for 
[...]

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Saver Express, 19 Finchfield Road West, Wolverhampton, WV3 8AY 
 
An application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of Saver Express, 19 
Finchfield Road West, Wolverhampton, WV3 8AY had been received from The City 
of Wolverhampton Trading Standards Department as a Responsible Authority. 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. She outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
  
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the report. Dianne 
Slack, Tobacco Control Officer for Trading Standards (Applicant), confirmed that the 
summary was accurate. 
  
The Chair invited Trading Standards to present their application. Dianne Slack, 
Tobacco Control Officer, did so as per Appendix 3 of the report and the 
Supplementary Agenda pack. 
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant in 
relation to her submission. Dianne Slack, Tobacco Control Officer, provided 
responses to questions asked. 
  
The Chair invited the Premises Licence Holder to make representations. Mr Geoff 
Dixon, representative for the Premises Licence Holder, did so. He stated the 
following: 

1. His client and her husband, Mr Singh, had held three premises licences over 
the last 13 years and had never had any issues before. 

2. His client was horrified at what had happened and acknowledged the severity 
of it.  

3. The member of staf
[...]
horities 
Amitabh Singh   Licensing Authority 
Kayley Nixon    West Midlands Police 
Ryan Hollings    Public Heath 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader   
Ronald Sempebwa    Solicitor  
Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 9



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 29 January 2024 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Applications in respect of Family Shopper, 289 Wood End 
Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 1YQ 
 
Applications in respect of Family Shopper, 289 Wood End Road, Wednesfield, 
Wolverhampton, WV11 1YQ had been received by the City of Wolverhampton 
Council. 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. She outlined the procedures to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedures. 
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the applications and any 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
  
Andrea Forrest, Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Manmeet Chawla, 
requested a short adjournment so she could speak with the previous Premises 
Licence Holder, who was in attendance, privately.  
  
The request was granted and all parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the 
Democratic Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting. 
  
The Hearing adjourned at 10.42 hours.  
  
The Hearing reconvened at 10.47 hours. 
  
All parties returned to the meeting. 
  
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the report which had 
been circulated to all parties in advance of the meeting.  
  
Stefan Polatajko, Senior Officer for Trading Standards, and An
[...]
	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 November 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 December 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting Monday, 29 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	10 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 February 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 6 March 2024 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 
Employees  
Donna Cope 
Greg Bickerdike 
Glen Moseley  
Ronald Sempebwa 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
Licensing Manager 
Service Lead - Compliance 
Solicitor 

 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Crofts. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
10 January 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 November 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
14 November 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 December 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
21 December 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
17 January 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
25 January 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9 Minutes of meeting Monday, 29 January 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
29 January 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 February 2024 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
12 February 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  


